

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

– v –

GILBERT ARMENTA,

Defendant.

17-CR-556 (ER)

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF GILBERT ARMENTA**

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant Gilbert Armenta*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PERSONAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

I. Gilbert Armenta’s Personal History..... 5

    A. Early Years..... 5

    B. Addiction..... 6

    C. Professional History..... 7

    D. Gilbert’s Family ..... 8

    E. Time at the MCC ..... 9

II. Gilbert’s Family and Friends Attest to His Many Wonderful Qualities..... 15

    A. Gilbert’s Mother and Siblings..... 15

    B. Gilbert’s Wife and Children..... 16

    C. Gilbert’s Friends and the Broader Community..... 18

III. Offense Conduct and Case History ..... 21

    A. The Offense Conduct ..... 22

        1. The OneCoin Scheme ..... 22

        2. The Bribes to Officials in Mexico ..... 25

        3. Illegal U.S. Gambling Proceeds..... 25

    B. Gilbert’s Cooperation with the Government..... 25

        1. Gilbert’s Cooperation Was Immediate and Impactful ..... 26

        2. Gilbert’s Cooperation Put Him and His Family at Risk ..... 28

        3. Gilbert’s Historical and Proactive Cooperation Was Extensive ..... 32

        4. Gilbert’s Cooperation Resulted In Tremendous Benefits to Law Enforcement..... 33

        5. Gilbert’s Cooperation Continued Even after His Remand ..... 35

        6. The Ongoing Emotional, Physical, and Financial Strain from Gilbert’s Cooperation..... 37

        7. The Sale of The Airplane ..... 39

        8. The Kawase Check ..... 41

        9. Consequences of Gilbert’s Actions..... 43

LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 44

IV. The Advisory Sentencing Guidelines Calculation..... 44

    A. A Substantial Downward Variance Is Warranted Based on the Loss Calculation 45

    B. A 6-level Enhancement under Section 2B1.1(b)(2)(C) Is Unwarranted..... 46

    C. Section 2B1.1(b)(10) Does Not Apply ..... 47

    D. A Manager or Supervisor Enhancement Is Inappropriate..... 49

    E. The Total Offense Level and Corresponding Sentencing Range..... 50

V.	The § 3553(a) Factors Call for a Non-Guidelines Sentence .....	50
A.	Gilbert’s Acceptance of Responsibility and Substantial Cooperation.....	51
B.	Gilbert’s Personal Characteristics Warrant Leniency.....	56
C.	The Need for Just Punishment and Adequate Deterrence Has Been Satisfied.....	58
VI.	The Government Has Not Established an Adequate Basis for Restitution.....	64
A.	Restitution.....	64
B.	Forfeiture.....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	51
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1229 (1996).....	51
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 51 U.S. 338 (2007).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) (JSR) .....	45, 46, 56, 58, 63
<i>United States v. Adorno</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	67
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>United States v. Baron</i> , 18 CR 00102 (KAM) (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2019).....	65
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , No. 18 Cr. 319 (LTS), 2022 WL 1997173 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2022) .....	62
<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , No. 05 Cr. 944 (RWS), 2006 WL 1390414 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 324 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	65
<i>United States v. Catoggio</i> , 326 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	66
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 07 CR 1170 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2013) (ECF No. 244) .....	57
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d. 447 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	46
<i>United States v. Gaind</i> , 829 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) (VLB).....	60
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , [2022].....	35
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 16 CR 00632 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2019) (ECF No. 86) .....	55

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-CR-457-1 (NGG), 2018 WL 1997975 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018) .....	45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	51
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 821 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>United States v. Ng</i> , 15 Cr. 706 (VSB) (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2018) (ECF No. 791) .....	57
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 511 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>United States v. Silkowski</i> , 32 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	66
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 16 CR 436 (KMW) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2018) (ECF No. 306) .....	54
<i>United States v. Yeaman</i> , 248 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	64
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	66
<i>USA v. Armenta</i> , No. 17-CR-556 (ER) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	67
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. 1956.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	46, 51, 52
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(1).....	63
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1).....	65
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2).....	65
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(B) .....	65
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B) .....	66
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e) .....	66
34 U.S.C. § 60541.....	63
Title 11, United States Code .....	47

Gilbert under the Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996 .....65

Misc 1.....35

MVRA.....65, 66

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....45, 47

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1 .....44

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 .....14, 15, 25, 26, 35, 39, 53, 56

USSG § 5E1.1(b)(2).....66, 67

**Legislative and Administrative Proceedings**

45 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_, 2021 WL 6145876 (Dec. 21, 2021) .....62, 63

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Federal Bureau of Prisons COVID-19 Action Plan*  
(Mar. 13, 2020) .....14

**Treatises and Periodical Materials**

Alexander Nazaryan, *Manhattan Jail Where Jeffrey Epstein Died Has Long  
History of Suicide, Neglect*, Yahoo News (Aug. 14, 2019) .....10

Stephen Rex Brown, *Contraband Video Gives Rare Look at “Disgusting”  
Conditions Inside Manhattan Federal Jail*, New York Daily News (Apr. 27,  
2020) .....10

*Strip Searches, Frozen Bologna Sandwiches and Wrecked Cells: MCC Inmates  
Detail Lockdown Due to Smuggled Gun*, N.Y. Daily News, Mar. 6, 2020 .....13

**Military Rule**

Aviva Stahl, *Prisoners Endure A Nightmare “Gulag” in Lower Manhattan,  
Hidden In Plain Sight*.....10

Aviva Stahl, *“Toilet Waste and Feces Were All Over the Floors”* .....10

“Discretion to Continue the Home-Confinement Placements of Federal Prisoners  
After the COVID-19 Emergency” (the “OLC Opinion”) .....62

<https://americanaddictioncenters.org/rehab-guide/success-rates-and-statistics>.....7

Keegan Hamilton, *New York Jail that Held El Chapo and Jeffrey Epstein Now  
Has a Coronavirus Case*.....14

*Normal Operations After Smuggled Gun Triggers Lockdown*, NBC New York,  
Mar. 11, 2020, at <https://bit.ly/3aeTGWA>.....13
